

PUNJAB PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION BARADARI GARDEN, PATIALA- 147001 WEBSITE: http://ppsc.gov.in

Advt. No. 15

The Punjab Public Service Commission invites Online Application Forms from eligible candidates for recruitment to the 78 posts of Naib Tehsildar in the Department of Revenue & Rehabilitation, Government of Punjab.

Note:

This Advertisement is being published as per requisition received from the Department of Revenue & Rehabilitation, Government of Punjab according to the Punjab (Group-B) Service Rules-2019 vide letter No. 10(13)29/10.RE.1(2)now.R.E.3(1)/8819 dated 09.07.2020 & letter No. 10(13)29/10.RE.1 (2)now.R.E.3(1)/11737 dated 17-9-2020& Letter No. 10(13)29/10.RE.1 (2)now.R.E.3(1)/15445 dated 07-12-2020 .

2.0 RESERVATION OF THE POSTS:-

Category Code	Name of Category	Total No. of Posts	Posts reserved for women out of Total Posts.
71	General	27	08
72/73	ESM/LDESM Punjab	07	03
74	Freedom Fighter, Punjab	01	01
75	Sports Person, Punjab	01	01
76	Persons with Disability, Punjab		
	Blind & Low Vision =01 Deaf & Hard of Hearing =01 Locomotive Disability =01 Intellectual Disability =01	04	01
77	Scheduled Castes Other, Punjab	08	03
78/79	Scheduled Castes ESM/LDESM,Punjab	01	00
81	Balmiki/Mazbhi Sikhs,Punjab	07	03
82/83	Balmiki/ Mazhbi Sikh ESM/LDESM,Punjab	02	00
84	Balmiki/Mazbhi Sikh Sports Persons Punjab	01	00
85	Backward Classes,Punjab	09	03
86/87	Backward Classes ESM/LDESM, Punjab	02	00
92	Economically Weaker Sections, Punjab	08	01
	Total	78	24

Note:1 The number of posts may be increased or decreased by the Govt. at any time before the selection process is complete without giving any prior notice to the candidates.

Note:2 The Punjab Civil Services (Reservation for women) Rules 2020 issued by the Department of Social Security that provides for 33% reservation for women is attached as Annexure with General Information for candidates.

3.0 PAY SCALE: Rs. 35400/- Initial Pay

The minimum pay admissible for the ibid posts shall be <u>as per the</u> notification of Finance department dated 19/10/2020 (APPENDIX-I) and as per Notification No. 7/204/2012-4FP1/66, Dated 15/01/2015 Govt. of Punjab, Department of Finance (Finance Personnel-I Branch) Chandigarh, and Notification No. 1/62016-4P.P.1/834680/1 dated 07/09/2016 Govt. of Punjab, Department of Personnel PP-I Branch Chandigarh, fixed emolument equal to Minimum Pay without any allowance will be paid during the probation period of 3 years.

4.0 ESSENTIAL QUALIFICATIONS:-

- 4.1 (i) Should be Graduate from a recognised university or institution
- 4.2 (ii) Punjabi of Matric or its equivalent Standard.

Important Note: The candidates MUST possess the requisite qualification **before or by 08.01.2021**

5.0 <u>AGE</u>

Dated: 17.12.2020

NOTE:

(i) Candidates should not be below 18 years and above 37 years of age as on **01-01-2021**. (See detail in General Information for candidates for each post)

6.0 COMPETITIVE WRITTEN EXAMINATION

The Commission shall hold Competitive Examinations for recruitment to these posts tentatively in **February,2021** details of which can be seen in the General information for the candidates available on the website http://ppsc.gov.in

- 7.0 The candidates must refer to 'General Information for the candidates' available on PPSC website particularly Para-12 before filling up the application form. The candidate can only apply by filling online application from a link of which is available on the website of Punjab Public Service Commission http://ppsc.gov.in The candidates are NOT REQUIRED to send the Hard Copy of the Online Application Form to the office of Punjab Public Service Commission
- (a) However, candidates applying under the Sports Category need to submit a hard copy of 'Online Application Form' along with Sports Gradation Certificate and other certificates related to sports to establish his eligibility under the sports category at the reception counter of PPSC by hand by **15.01.2021**.
- (b) Also, Persons with disabilities must submit the hardcopies of Online Application Form along with Disability Certificate and request for scribe, if any and other eligibility documents at the reception c ounter of PPSC by hand by **15.01.2021**..For any assistance Persons with disabilities may contact Superintendent Examination: 0175-5014832

Last date for filling Online Application Form: 08.01.2021

Last date for depositing Online Application Fee: 15.01.2021

Sd/Navreet Kaur Sekhon, PCS
Secretary (Examinations)
Punjab Public Service Commission